



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
BENCH AT AURANGABAD**

**907 WRIT PETITION NO. 5613 OF 2024**

Pramod Laxman Patil And Another

VERSUS

Sanjay Education Society Through Its Chairman And Others

...

Mr. V. P. Patil, Advocate for the Petitioners

Mr. V. M. Chate, AGP for Respondents/State

Mr. Mayur Subhedar h/f. Mr. C. V. Dharurkar, Advocate for  
Respondent No.1

Mr. P. N. Kalani h/f. Mr. P. N. Kutti, Advocate for respondent no.3.

...

**WITH**

**WRIT PETITION NO. 3752 OF 2025**

Hansraj Eknath Patil

VERSUS

Sanjay Education Society Navalnagar Through Its Chairman And  
Others

...

**WITH**

**WRIT PETITION NO. 5609 OF 2024**

Vilas Waman Patil

VERSUS

Sanjay Education Society Through Its Chairman And Others

...

**WITH**

**WRIT PETITION NO. 5614 OF 2024**

Kishor Hilal Patil

VERSUS

Sanjay Education Society Through Its Chairman Aniket Vijay Patil  
And Others

...

**CORAM : ROHIT W. JOSHI, J.**

**DATED : 24<sup>th</sup> JUNE 2025**

**PER COURT :-**

1. The learned Counsel for respondent No.1-Sanjay Education Society states that he will appear on behalf of respondent no.2-Sanjay Education Society's College of Engineering, Navalnagar as well.
2. Since the learned Counsel for respondent No.1 has agreed to enter appearance, order dismissing the petition against respondent No.2 is recalled.
3. Call Record and Proceedings.
4. Office to ensure that Record and Proceedings will be received before the next date.
5. Parties are put to notice that on the next date petitions will be heard finally at the admission stage.
6. Stand over to 05.08.2025.

**[ROHIT W. JOSHI, J.]**