



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD

924 WRIT PETITION NO. 5613 OF 2024
WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 3752 OF 2025
WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 5609 OF 2024
WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 5614 OF 2024

PRAMOD LAXMAN PATIL AND ANOTHER
VERSUS
SANJAY EDUCATION SOCIETY THROUGH ITS CHAIRMAN AND OTHERS

Mr. V. P. Patil, Advocate for the Petitioners
Mr. R. D. Raut, AGP for the Respondent No.4/State
Mr. A. N. Deshpande h/f Mr. C. V. Dharurkar, Advocate for Respondent
Nos.1 and 2.
Mr. P. N. Kutti, Advocate for Respondent No.3

CORAM : R. M. JOSHI, J.

DATE : 12th SEPTEMBER, 2025

P.C. :-

1. Learned Counsel appearing on behalf of the Respondent No.2 makes statement that Respondents have also challenged the impugned order herein by filing Writ Petition Nos. 19301/2024, 19306/2024, 19302/2024, 19303/2024. He, therefore, seeks all these Petitions be heard together.

2. Issue notice to the Respondents in Writ Petition Nos. 19301/2024, 19306/2024, 19302/2024, 19303/2024. Mr. Dharurkar, learned Advocate waives service of notice on behalf of Respondent No.1. Learned AGP waives service of notice on behalf of Respondent

No.4/State. Mr. P. N. Kutti, learned Advocate waives service of notice on behalf of Respondent No.3.

3. By consent of both sides, all these Petitions shall be heard together finally at the stage of admission on 29th September, 2025.

4. Reply, if any, be filed before the next date of hearing and copy of reply be made over to the other side well in advance.

(R. M. JOSHI, J.)

ssp